
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 6 April 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

Key Decisions: 

 
4. Proposal to close the Sunnydale site of Greenfield Community 

College on 31 August 2022 and rebuild the Newton Aycliffe Site - 
Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services (Key Decision: CYPS/01/2022)  (Pages 11 - 40) 

5. Declaration of an Ecological Emergency - Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change (Key Decision: 
NCC/03/22)  (Pages 41 - 90) 

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
6. Annual Review of Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 91 - 130) 

7. County Durham Plan: Parking and Accessibility, Developer 
Contributions and Residential Amenity Supplementary Planning 
Documents - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth  (Pages 131 - 414) 

8. Updated SEND Strategy for County Durham 2022-24 - Report of 
Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services  
(Pages 415 - 450) 

9. High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support - 
Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services  (Pages 451 - 484) 



10. Apprenticeship Strategy 2022-2025 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 485 - 526) 

11. Poverty Strategy and Action Plan - Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources  (Pages 527 - 552) 

12. North East Screen Industries Partnership - Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth  (Pages 553 - 
570) 

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
Key Decisions: 

 
15. Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Local Authority Special 

Purpose Vehicle - Report of Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change (Key Decision: NCC/02/22)  
(Pages 571 - 788) 

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
29 March 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Wednesday 16 March 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair  
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, E Scott, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Rowlandson 
and Councillor Alan Shield 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors J Blakey, I Cochrane, S Deinali, D Freeman, C Hood and                                
G Hutchinson 
 
1 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations.   
 

4 Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the 
Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads 
[Key Decision: REG/02/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy 
[...]
 behaviours and actions to be included in the existing Public 
Space Protection Order to help control aggressive / anti-social type begging 
in Durham City (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Joy Allen, Police and Crime Commissioner for Durham addressed cabinet 
members having been invited to share her views on the consultation of the 
introduction of an order. She referenced the introduction of an order in 
another area of the police force area and explained how this had worked. 
She believed by adding this to the existing range of tools and powers would 
give the police and council officers the additional enforcement options to 
enable them to tackle aggressive and anti-social begging and help to reduce 
the fear of crime and make the city safer and stronger. She welcomed the 
consultation on the order. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth in moving the recommendations advised of the 
consultation that would take place to determine appetite for this and 
welcomed the views of the Police and Crime Commissioner. Councillors 
Scott and Wilkes also advised of their support for the consultation and looked 
forward to seeing the responses.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

9 Review of Community Engagement and Funding Processes   
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which outlined a planned review of the 
community engagement and funding processes currently provided by Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs) and set out the scope of the review, governance 
arrangement and proposed timescales for its completion (for copy of report 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that Councillor Surtees had submitted questions on the 
report however as she had not presented a written response would be 
provided to the member.  
 
Councillor Scott in moving the recommendations in the report advised of the 
importance of the review, it would help ensure the councils community work 
going forward, and how to reach those not engaged in the current position. 

Page 7



She advised that it was timely for a review of its governance structures, and 
that work will focus on the future. Initial soundings from members had 
demonstrated that there is appetite for change as well as many positive 
forward-thinking ideas for a new approach. The AAP staff have also come 
forward with many positive ideas on how take this forward.  
 
Councillor Sexton advised of his support for the review, its timely and will 
look forward. The scope will provide for creative thinking. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

10 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Feasibility Study Outcomes: Refurbishment and Re-use of the 
Former DLI Museum and Art Gallery Building at Aykley Heads  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which outlined the outcomes of the further feasibility 
studies that have been undertaken following agreement by Cabinet in 
September 2021 to consider the options for refurbishment and reopening of 
the former DLI Museum and Art Gallery (DLIMAG) and grounds and set out 
an approach to bring it back into use as an exhibition centre, gallery and café 
venue with appropriate reflective and contemplative grounds (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that Councillor A Batey had submitted questions on the 
report however as she had not been present, a written response would be 
provided to the member.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

Page 8



 

Cabinet 

6 April 2022 

Proposal to close the Sunnydale site of 

Greenfield Community College on 31 August 

2022 and rebuild the Newton Aycliffe site 

Key Decision: CYPS/01/2022 

 
 
Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor Ted Henderson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children 
and Young People’s Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Aycliffe East, Aycliffe North and Middridge, Aycliffe West, Shildon and Dene 
Valley. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek Cabinet approval to close the Sunnydale site of Greenfield 
Community College on 31 August 2022 and rebuild the Newton Aycliffe 
site, taking account of the Local Authority’s duties as prescribed in the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places and to 
ensure good outcomes for all children and young people in the local 
area. 

Executive summary 

2 Following an Ofsted inspection judgement of ‘inadequate’, Sunnydale 
School in Shildon was amalgamated with Greenfield School, Newton 
Aycliffe.  Greenfield School was enlarged from 1 January 2015, 
becoming Greenfield Community College, and Sunnydale School was 
closed as a separate school on 31 December 2014. 

3 These schools were 2.2 miles apart and prior to the reorganisation, had 
already been working together in an educational trust.  At the time of the 
Ofsted inspection in 2014 there were also significant sustainability 
issues for Sunnydale school with only 405 pupils attending the school. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

4 Education delivery across a split-site took place until January 2020 
whereupon health and safety concerns forced the temporary closure of 
the Sunnydale site.  At this point all pupils were safely accommodated 
on the Greenfield site, with temporary additional accommodation 
provided. 

5 The establishment of a single school operating on a split-side model in 
2015 did not address the underlying challenges evident before the 
amalgamation.  Pupil numbers have continued to fall as education 
standards have 
[...]

Ecological Emergency 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Bev Coult Chair of Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with the conclusion of the Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s (ESC 
OSC) review, considering evidence on various key habitats and species 
in the county, to determine, whether Overview and Scrutiny 
recommends to Cabinet, that Durham County Council (DCC) declares 
an ecological emergency in County Durham. 

Executive summary 

2 Cabinet at its meeting on the 13 October 2021, considered a report on 
the international and national declines in natural habitats and species.  
The report requested that scrutiny undertake a review and that an initial 
report came back to Cabinet within six months, making a 
recommendation in relation to a declaration of an ecological emergency.  

3 The ESC OSC agreed at its meeting on the 24 November 2021 to add 
this review activity to its current work programme and that two special 
meetings of the committee would be held where members would be 
provided with evidence of biodiversity decline at an international, 
national, regional and local level. 

Page 49



4 Members were informed at the special meeting of the committee held 
on the 13 December 2021 that DCC and partners are already 
undertaking a significant amount of work to restore and protect wildlife 
and habitats with work taking place in the county to restore the County 
Durham coastline, which has been transformed as part of the Heritage 
Coast Initiative.  The Turning the Tide partnership programme consisted 
of over a hundred projects delivered along the Heritage Coast.  The 
Durham Coast hosts 92% of the total area of para-maritime Magnesian 
Limestone grassland habitat in Britain and the Turning the Tide 
Partnership has recovered over 225ha of land for habitat creation.  
Such has been the success of the programme that much of the area 
has subsequently been designated as Sites of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI) and National Nature Reserves. 

5 At the special meeting of the ESC OSC held on the 14 February 
members considered a very detailed report from the Corporate Director 
of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change providing global, national and 
local data identifying biodiversity declines in various habitats and 
species across the county including birds, mammals, herptiles, insects 
and fish. A copy of the detailed report from the Service Grouping is 
attached as appendix 2.  

6 The report states that local data for our terrestrial and aquatic habitats 
clearly shows that across-the-board semi-natural habitats are failing to 
meet condition assessments and targets with 85% of Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI) in unfavourable condition, 70% of Local 
Wildlife Sites compartments failing condition assessments, 90.6% of 
surface waters failing to meet the required standards and the risks of 
failure to meet management objectives for salmon on our rivers are 
increasing.  Our semi-natural habitats are clearly under significant 
pressure and this represents a substantial impact on our biodiversity. 

7 The loss or poor condition of habitats will impact negatively on local 
species.  The local evidence across the species groups shows that the 
national picture of decline for priority species is echoed at a local level.  
The trend statements within the various species atlases show declines 
in farmland, upland, woodland, urban and garden birds, a decline in 
herptiles, a decline in mammals (clear information provided for only five 
species of mammals), a decline in five of the seven species of 
butterflies recorded in the relevant atlas and extinction or significant 
decline in bumblebee species at a local level.  

8 The committee has also received information and data fr
[...]
re declining and our only European 
protected amphibian (the great crested newt) is in decline. Of the 20 
mammals listed in the Durham Biodiversity Action Plan, clear 
information is only available for five species. Four of these five have 
suffered a decline or extinction with only the otter returning to former 
numbers enjoyed in the mid-20th century.  There has also been a 
decline in five of the seven species of butterflies recorded in the 
relevant atlas and extinction or significant decline in bumblebee species 
at a local level.  

Page 56



27 The committee has also received information and data from key 
partners with the Chair of the Ecological Emergency Workstream of the 
Environment and Climate Change Partnership and Director of the North 
Pennines AONB Partnership attending the meeting on the 14 February 
2022. 

28 It was highlighted by the Chair of the Ecological Emergency 
Workstream of the Environment and Climate Change Partnership and 
the Director of the North Pennines AONB that a lot of work is ongoing in 
County Durham to promote nature recovery including: 

(a) the restoration of 12 miles of unique coast with a 160 hectares of 
grassland habitat managed for nature conservation, extending 
habitat restoration into the marine environment.  

(b) Farming in protected landscapes with likely investment of £1m in 
the Durham part of the North Pennines AONB in the next two 
years together with river restoration, walls and hedges, grassland 
restoration and public access. 

(c) The Tees-Swale naturally connected project which puts farmers 
at the heart of nature recovery and nature recovery at the heart of 
farming in Teesdale and Swaledale.  The project includes 
restoring peatland, hay meadows, create at least 40 small 
wetlands, establish 200,000 trees, improve water quality in 
200km of watercourses and improve fish passage and habitat on 
the Greta. 

(d) DCC Biodiversity Enhancement Project, enhancing council-
owned greenspaces with 41 hectares
[...]
 

which would prejudice that impartiality. 

 

(c) The Leadership of minority political groups can ask the Chief Executive, 

Corporate Directors, Director or Heads of Service for background 

information or more details about items coming to the next meeting of a 

Page 126



Committee or Cabinet.  The appropriate Chair or Cabinet Member will 

be entitled to receive the same information. 

 

(d) Party Group Leaders can ask for advice on presenting their budget in a 

correct and accurate form.  This will be given in confidence. 

 

8.9 Correspondence received by Members and Officers 

 

(a) where correspondence is sent to both Members and Officers, Officers 

will agree a single response with the relevant Members to ensure 

consistency of approach. 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 Cabinet 

 6 April 2022 

 County Durham Plan: Parking and 

Accessibility, Developer Contributions 

and Residential Amenity Supplementary 

Planning Documents 

  

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration and Partnerships 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval to commence 
consultation on the second draft of the Parking and Accessibility 
Supplementary Planning Document, the first draft of the Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document and minor alterations 
to the Residential Amenity Supplementary Planning Document.  All 
three documents support the recently adopted County Durham Plan. 

Executive summary 

2 The adopted County Durham Plan seeks to ensure that County Durham 
is a successful place to live, work, invest and visit by focussing on 
supporting and creating vibrant communities. 

3 In order to provide more detailed advice or guidance on policies in the 
County Durham Plan, Governmen
[...]
D) and 
inclusion support services for children and young people living in 
County Durham. 

2 The 2021/22 forecast financial outturn position is outlined, along with 
the latest five-year financial plan and project updates, which collectively 
aim to help ensure HNB spending is maintained within budget and the 
accumulated deficit in the HNB is recovered between 2020/21-2024/25. 

Executive Summary 

3 The HNB budget of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) provides 
funding for SEND and Inclusion support services for children and young 
people in County Durham. 

Page 449

Agenda Item 9



 

4 There have been insufficient resources to support children and young 
people with SEND and inclusion needs in recent years.  This is due to a 
combination of factors to include increasing demand for services, 
increasing complexity of additional needs in children and young people 
and austerity in the public sector.  This position is replicated in many 
other local authorities. 

5 Despite some previous support from the Council’s own resources, 
spending pressures resulted in a growing deficit in County Durham’s 
DSG account between 2015/16 and 2019/20. 

6 Spending on SEND and inclusion needs exceeded HNB grant by  
£8.6 million, and the cumulative deficit on the HNB reserve stood at 
£5.7 million at the end of 2019/20 financial year. 

7 Following an increase in the HNB allocation in 2019/20 and continued 
work on the HNB sustainability programme, expenditure from the HNB 
grant was overspent by £2.3 million in 2020/21, raising the cumulative 
deficit on the HNB DSG to £8.0 million at the end of that financial year. 

8 The Quarter 3 Forecast for 2021/22 has predicted a £1.7 million 
overspend on the HNB budget and a cumulative deficit of £9.7 million, 
at the end of 2021/22 financial year. 

9 Although expenditure has continued to exceed HNB grant, this is an 
improved position compared to recent years when overspends were 
substantially higher.  

10 The HNB Five Year Finan
[...]
at 

an EIA has been undertaken. 

Retain a copy for update where necessary, and forward a copy to 

equalities@durham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 524



 

 

Cabinet 

6 April 2022 

Poverty Strategy and Action 

Plan 

Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Alan Shield, Portfolio Holder for Equality and Inclusion 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the work to ensure there is a 
coherent and co-ordinated strategic approach, both within the council and 
across our partners to address poverty across County Durham. 

2 To seek approval to consult on a revised County Durham Poverty Action 
Plan which sets out a comprehensive response to the impacts of the wide-
ranging poverty issues within the county.  

Executive summary 

3 In the annual Poverty Issues report to Cabinet on 15 December 2021, 
information was presented on the progress made by the council and its 
partners in addressing poverty issues across the county. The report 
described the work of the council and partners to address and help 
alleviate the pressures which contribute to vulnerability arising from an 
individual’s inability to meet their personal needs. 

4 The Cabinet report was then presented to Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board; with their feedback influencing the strategy 
refresh approach.  

5 There are a number of critical factors influencing financial insecurity that 
have been magnified in recent times: including the continued impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic; rising living costs caused by inflationary pressures, 
in particular in relation to food, fuel, energy and utility costs; and the 
economic uncertainty arising from events in the Ukraine which is 
compounding the squeeze on household budgets.  

Page 525

Agenda Item 11



 

 

6 There are lasting impacts of financial insecurity in relation to mental 
wellbeing and h
[...]
 CYPS/01/2022)
	5 Declaration of an Ecological Emergency - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change (Key Decision: NCC/03/22)
	Appendix 2 Consideration of Ecological Emergency

	6 Annual Review of Constitution - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	7 County Durham Plan: Parking and Accessibility, Developer Contributions and Residential Amenity Supplementary Planning Documents - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	Appendix 2 Parking and Accessibility SPD
	Appendix 3 Parking and Accessibility SPD Statement of Consultation
	Appendix 4 Development Contributions SPD
	Appendix 5 Residential Amenity SPD
	Appendix 6 Proposed Changes to Highways Design Guide
	Appendix 7 Parking and Accessibility SPD EquIA
	Appendix 8 Developer Contributions SPD EquIA

	8 Updated SEND Strategy for County Durham 2022-24 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	SEND Strategy for County Durham Local Area Partnership (R2 March 22) (003)

	9 High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	10 Apprenticeship Strategy 2022-2025 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	Apprenticeship Strategy 2022 to 2025 Appendix 2
	Apprenticeship Strategy  EqIA

	11 Poverty Strategy and Action Plan - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	Poverty Action Strategy and Plan - Cabinet - April 2022

	12 North East Screen Industries Partnership - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	NESIP Appendix

	15 Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Local Authority Special Purpose Vehicle - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change (Key Decision: NCC/02/22)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 6 April 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood Leader of the Council, in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, 
E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ted Henderson 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Blakey, B Coult, J Elmer, C Hood, P Jopling and D Sutton-Lloyd 

 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions received for this part of the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Proposal to close the Sunnydale site of Greenfield Community 
College on 31 August 2022 and rebuild the Newton Aycliffe Site 
(Key Decision: CYPS/01/2022) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that sought approval to close the Sunnydale site of 
Greenfield Community College on 31 August 2022 and rebuild the Newton 
Aycliffe site, taking account of the Local Authority’s duties as prescribed in 
the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient places and to 
ensure good outcomes for all children and young people in the local area (for 
copy of report see file of minutes). 
 



A written response would be made to a member of the public who had 
submitted a question in relation to this item and also item 8. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Declaration of an Ecological Emergency                                                           
(Key Decision: NCC/03/22) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change that responded to the Environment 
and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee report to 
Cabinet on the consideration of an ecological emergency. Cabinet were 
asked to formally declare an ecological emergency for County Durham (for 
copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
The Leader welcomed to the meeting the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillor Bev Coult, Chair of the Committee presented to 
Cabinet the work of the Committee. She gave the background in that Cabinet 
had requested that the Overview and Scrutiny undertake a review, and report 
back to Cabinet within six months, having considered the evidence in relation 
to biodiversity decline and make a recommendation in relation to declaration 
of an ecological emergency. 
 
She advised of the meetings that had taken place receiving evidence from 
the Neighbourhoods and Climate Change Service Grouping and from 
partners of biodiversity decline at an international, national, regional and local 
level. The committee recognised that the Council and partners have 
undertaken many projects to restore and protect wildlife and habitats in the 
county with its semi-natural habitats were clearly under significant pressure 
and the loss or poor condition of these habitats would impact negatively on 
local species.  
 
The evidence presented clearly showed declines in various bird species, 
herptiles; mammals; fish; butterflies and extinction or significant decline in 
bumblebee species at a local level.   
 
The Chair of the Ecological Emergency Workstream of the Environment and 
Climate Change Partnership and Director of the North Pennines AONB 
attended the February meeting and confirmed that there was an ecological 
emergency and that there had been a catastrophic decline in nature resulting 
in an ecological crisis.   
 



Councillor Coult advised that having considered the evidence provided it was 
unanimously agreed by the Committee to recommend to Cabinet that DCC 
declares an ecological emergency.  In addition, it was also agreed by 
members that should Cabinet decide to declare then Cabinet also considers 
further additional recommendations which were detailed within the report.  
 
Councillor Wilkes thanked the Chair and Vice Chair and the committee for 
this work, they had responded to the challenge set them and had produced 
this thorough report in the timeline set. He supported the recommendation to 
declare an ecological emergency and advised that officers would now bring 
this to life by coming forward with an action plan to tackle this. Councillors 
Rowlandson and Bell also advised of their support for the declaration being 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Annual Review of Constitution  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to present the Constitution, as updated 
following the annual review, for adoption by Council (for copy or report, see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to present the Constitution, as updated 
following the annual review, for adoption by Council (for copy or report see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 County Durham Plan: Parking and Accessibility, Developer 
Contributions and Residential Amenity Supplementary Planning 
Documents  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth to seek Cabinet’s approval to commence consultation 
on the second draft of the Parking and Accessibility Supplementary Planning 
Document, the first draft of the Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document and minor alterations to the Residential Amenity 
Supplementary Planning Document.  All three documents supported the 
recently adopted County Durham Plan (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

8 Updated SEND Strategy for County Durham 2022-24  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that introduced a new Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) Strategy for the county to be adopted for the period 
2022-24 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
A written response would be made to a member of the public who had 
submitted a question in advance of the meeting in relation to this item and 
the report at item 4.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

9 High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services that provided an update on spend and pressures 
on the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), 
which supported Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and 
inclusion support services for children and young people living in County 
Durham. 
 
The 2021/22 forecast financial outturn position was outlined, along with the 
latest five-year financial plan and project updates, which collectively aimed to 
help ensure HNB spending was maintained within budget and the 
accumulated deficit in the HNB was recovered between 2020/21-2024/25 (for 
copy of report see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

10 Apprenticeship Strategy 2022-2025  
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Resources to 
adopt the council’s updated Apprenticeship Strategy for the period 2022 – 
2025 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

11 Poverty Strategy and Action Plan  
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
that provided an update on the work to ensure there was a coherent and co-
ordinated strategic approach, both within the council and across the 
Council’s partners to address poverty across County Durham. 
 
The report sought approval to consult on a revised County Durham Poverty 
Action Plan which sets out a comprehensive response to the impacts of the 
wide-ranging poverty issues within the county (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Leader advised that Councillor Surtees had submitted questions on this 
item however as she had not been present to ask her questions in person a 
written response would be made after the meeting. 
 
Councillors Shield thanked the Corporate Director and his team, and the 
work of the poverty action steering group in bringing this report to Cabinet. 
He advised that poverty was a complex issue which manifests itself in many 
ways, its causes and impacts are multifaceted, and holds back many 
communities across the county. He explained the council’s response to 
tacking this which included having a strong economic strategy, raising 
aspirations, providing opportunities for all, and by doing this by working in 
partnership. He emphasised that alongside this was the provision of a strong 
safety net in place to support those vulnerable households and those in 
crisis. He advised of the current support in place, and the additional funding 
support that had been made available and how it would be distributed.  
 
Councillor Shuttleworth in seconding the report advised of his support for the 
strategy and action plan which was particularly important at the current time. 
It provided the right balance with the current measures in place and moving 
forward in tacking poverty. He welcomed the consultation process to take 
place. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



12 North East Screen Industries Partnership  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
Economy and Growth that sought approval to contribute to the North East 
Screen Industries Partnership region-wide development programme, and 
implementation of the associated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
with the BBC (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

13 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14 Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Local Authority Special 
Purpose Vehicle (Key Decision: NCC/02/22) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change to update Members on progress since 
Cabinet approval was gained on 8 July 2020 to participate in a joint 
procurement for a residual waste treatment solution, the Tees Valley Energy 
Recovery Facility (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 


